
CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE I

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THERE WAS BEGUN AND HELD THE REGULAR

MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL,

MISSISSIPPI AT 7:00 PM ON AUGUST 15, 1989 IN THE BOARD ROOM OF SAID 

CITY.

THOSE PRESENT MAYOR JACK GAY. JR

CITY ATTORNEY THOMAS W TYNER

ALDERMEN REUBEN CLEPPER

JERRY CROWE

BOBBY RUNNELS

LEROY SCOTT

OTHERS PRESENT FORD WEATHERFORD

AUBRA EVANS

DAN TOLBERT

THE MAYOR DECLARED A QUORUM PRESENT AND DECLARED THE CITY

COUNCIL IN SESSION.

THE INVOCATION WAS OFFERED BY MAYOR GAY.

WHEREAS. ALDERMAN SCOTT MADE A MOTION THAT THE MINUTES OF THE

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF AUGUST 1.

1939 BE ACCEPTED AS WRITTEN. ALDERMAN CROWE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS. MAYOR GAY CALLED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT. BUT THERE WAS

NONE.
'

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDERS FOR

PROMOTIONS FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT:

ORDER

THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MS.,

UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF FIRE CHIEF HARRY HOOKS, DO HEREBY

PROMOTE CHRIS HORNICK TO FIREMAN 1ST CLASS.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT CHRIS HORNICK BE AND HE IS

HEREBY PROMOTED TO FIREMAN IST CLASS EFFECTIVE IO/14/B9 AT A RATE 

OF PAY OF $6.587 PER HOUR TO SERVE UNTIL FURTHER ORDERS OF THE

MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL. MS.

SO ORDERED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF

PETAL, ON THIS THE 15TH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D., 1989.

ORDER

THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL. MS..

UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF FIRE CHIEF HARRY HOOKS. DO HEREBY

PROMOTE JEFF GAY TO FIREMAN 2ND CLASS.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT JEFF GAY BE AND HE IS HEREBY

PROMOTED TO FIREMAN 2ND CLASS EFFECTIVE 9/1/89 AT A RATE OF PAY OF

$6.452 PER HOUR TO SERVE UNTIL FURTHER ORDERS OF THE MAYOR AND

BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MS.

SO ORDERED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF

PETAL, ON THIS THE 15TH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D., I989.



CITY or PETAL
MINUTE BOOK H1 PAGE 2

ORDER
I

THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITYIOF PETAL, MS..
UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF FIRE CHIEF HARRY HOOKS, DO HEREBY

PROMOTE JIMMY BARDING T0 FIREMAN 3RD CLASS.
_

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT JIMMY BARDING BE AND HE IS

HEREBY PROMOTED TO FIREMAN 3RD CLASS EFFECTIVE 8/I1/B9 AT A RATE OF

PAY OF $6.042 PER HOUR TO SERVE UNTIL FURTHER ORDERS OF THE MAYOR
AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MS.

SO ORDERED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF

PETAL. MS ON THIS THE 15TH DAY OF AUGUST. A.D., 1989.

THEREUPON. ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE

FOREGOING ORDERS. ALDERMAN SCOTT SECONDED THE MOTION. '

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED A REQUEST FROM THE POLICE CHIEF

TO SEND TWO OFFICERS TO A SEMINAR ON THE DETECTION AND

INVESTIGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CRIMES AT THE BILOXI BEACH MOTOR INN

ON AUGUST 31, 1989.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN SCOTT MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE

CHIEF TO SEND TWO OFFICERS TO THE AFOREMENTIONED SEMINAR AND TO PAY

THE REGISTRATION FEE OF $10. EACH. ALDERMAN CROWE SECONDED THE

MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING ”NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS. MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE AUTHORIZATION FROM

NEEL-SCHAFFER. INC. FOR THE FINAL PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO GARY DAVIS
FOR HIS RENTAL REHAB PROJECT 0068000215 IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,695.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN SCOTT MADE A MOTION THAT UPON RECEIPT OF

THE RENTAL REHAB FUNDS. MR DAVIS BE MADE THE FINAL PAYMENT IN THE

AMOUNT OF $1,695. ALDERMAN CROWE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"!

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS. MAYOR GAY PRESENTED A STATEMENT FROM NEEL-SCHAFFER,
INC FOR $2.700 WHICH REPRESENTS 702 OF THE ADMINISTRATION PHASE OF

THE 1983 RENTAL REHAB PROJECT.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN RUNNELS MADE A MOTION THAT NEEL—SCHAFFER,
INC. BE PAID $2,700 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES FOR THE 1988 RENTAL REHAB
PROJECT. ALDERMAN SCOTT SECONDED THE MOTION.



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 3

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY”:

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED A LETTER FROM NEEL-SCHAFFER. INC

AUTHORIZING A PROGRESS PAYMENT OF $5,000 T0 JOHNNY PEARCE TO BE

PAID FROM THE RENTAL REHAB ESCROW FUND.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION THAT THE JOHNNY

PEARCE BE PAID A PROGRESS PAYMENT OF $5,000. FROM THE RENTAL REHAB

ESCROW FUND. ALDERMAN RUNNELS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT THE CITY'S TERM CONTRACT FOR

CULVERTS WILL EXPIRE ON OCTOBER 1. 1989.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN RUNNELS MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE

CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR CULVERTS FOR A PERIOD FROM

FOCTOBER 1, 1989 TO APRIL 1, 1989. ALDERMAN CLEPPER SECONDED THE

MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED A REQUEST FOR TAX SALE

CANCELLATION ON PARCEL NUMBER 1213370-010 IN THE NAME OF CHARLES B.

LEE AND WIFE DUE TO A DOUBLE ASSESSMENT BY THE COUNTY.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO CANCEL THE 1997

AND 1988 TAX SALE ON PARCEL #123370-010 AND TO REFUND THE 1987 TAX

SALE AMOUNT $14.89 TO GEORGE MERRITT AND THE 1988 TAX SALE AMOUNT

$13.83 TO JOHN MCINNIS. ALDERMAN CROWE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, THE PRORATION FOR THE MONTH OF JULY WAS PRESENTED TO

THE BOARD.

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO THE

BOARD AMENDING THE 1988-B9 BUDGET.

RESOLUTION

EXHIBIT "A"



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 4

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE

FOREGOING RESOLUTION. ALDERMAN SCOTT SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, WANDA BROOME, AMERICAN RED CROSS REPRESENTATIVE,
MADE A REQUEST TO THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN FOR FUNDS TO

ASSIST THE RED CROSS IN PROVIDING COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE. MS.

BROOME STATED THAT BY STATUTE THE CITY IS ALLOWED TO ALLOCATE UP TO
1 MIL FOR THE FUNDING OF THE AMERICAN RED CROSS.

THEREUPON, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT THIS WOULD BE CONSIDERED

DURING THE BUDGET PROCESS.

WHEREAS. MAYOR GAY REQUESTED THE WISHES OF THE BOARD

CONCERNING THE CITY'S POLICY FOR LIMB PICK-UP.

THEREUPON, AFTER LENGTHY DISCUSSION, THE BOARD STATED THAT
THE CITY WOULD CONTINUE THE POLICY OF PICKING UP LIMBS ON A ROUTE 

BASIS STARTING IN THE SOUTH END OF THE CITY BUT THAT THE CITY WOULD

NOT PICK UP TREES THAT HAVE BEEN CUT DOWN BY CONTRACTORS.

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED HIS RECOMMENDATION FOR THE

RESURFACING OF THE FOLLOWING STREETS:

W 5TH STREET FROM MAIN TO GEORGE ST

CEDAR STREET

W 9TH STREET

WEBSTER STREET

BRENTWOOD

WOODSIDE

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THIS

OVERLAY AND TO PAY FOR THIS FROM THE ROAD 8 BRIDGE MAINTENANCE

FUND. ALDERMAN SCOTT SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS. MAYOR GAY PRESENTED A RECOMMENDATION TO CANCEL THE
OVERLAY PLANNED FOR THE FOLLOWING STREETS DUE TO THE PROPOSED SEWER

REHABILITATION:

E 7TH STREET

MILEY DRIVE

W 4TH STREET FROM GEORGE TO MCINNIS

W 5TH STREET FROM GEORGE TO MCINNIS

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CROWE MADE A MOTION TO CANCEL THE OVERLAY
FOR THE FOREGOING STREETS. ALDERMAN CLEPPER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT



CITY OF FETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 5

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS. MAYOR GAY STATED THAT IT WILL BE NECESSARY FOR THE

CITY TO HOLD A BUDGET HEARING AND TO PUBLISH THE APPROPRIATE

NOTICE.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN SCOTT MADE A MOTION TO HOLD THE BUDGET

HEARING FOR THE 1989-90 BUDGET ON AUGUST 29, 1989 AT 7:00 PM IN THE 

BOARD ROOM OF CITY HALL AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY CLERK TO PUBLISH

THE APPROPRIATE NOTICE. ALDERMAN CLEPPER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT HE HAS DETERMINED THROUGH THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND THE SOUTHERN RAILROAD THAT THE

RAILROAD DOES NOT FURNISH CROSSING SIGNALS BUT THAT THE STATE 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT HAS A PROGRAM THAT IS FUNDED 90/10 PLUS THE 

ENGINEERS FEES. MAYOR GAY STATED THAT THIS MIGHT BE THE CITY'S 

ONLY ALTERNATIVE TO GETTING A SIGNAL AT THE 1ST AVENUE RAILROAD

CROSSING.

THEREUPON ALDERMAN SCOTT MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR

TO OBTAIN THE SERVICES OF RICHARD SIMMONS, PE, TO APPLY FOR THE

FUNDS THROUGH THE STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT FOR THE CITY, WITH HIS

FEES TO BE CONTINGENT UPON THE RECEIPT OF THE STATE HIGHWAY

DEPARTMENT FUNDS. ALDERMAN RUNNELS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS. MAYOR GAY STATED THAT PURSUANT TO SECTION 31-7-13 OF

THE MISS CODE 1972 AS AMENDED THE CITY SHOULD DESIGNATE A PERSON TO

DETERMINE THAT AN EMERGENCY EXITS IN REGARD TO PURCHASES.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN RUNNELS MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT

THE FOLLOWING NUNC-PRO-TUNC ORDER DESIGNATING MAYOR GAY AS THE

GOVERNING AUTHORITY'S DESIGNEE TO DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE OF AN

EMERGENCY IN REGARDS TO THE PURCHASING PROCEDURES OF THE CITY.

ALDERMAN SCOTT SECONDED THE MOTION.

NUNC-PRO-TUNC ORDER

EXHIBIT "B"

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 6

WHEREAS. MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING WRITTEN QUOTATIONS

FOR 20 DF(22) 1 1/2 " RISER RINGS THAT WERE PURCHASED WHEN AN

EMERGENCY SITUATION AROSE IN THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ON CENTRAL 

AVENUE. MAYOR GAY STATED THAT IT WAS NECESSARY TO PURCHASE THE

RISER RINGS TO RAISE THE SEWER MANHOLES IN ORDER THAT THE 

CONSTRUCTION ON CENTRAL AVENUE WOULD NOT BE INTERRUPTED AND THE

ROAD WOULD BE RESTORED TO A CONDITION OF USEFULNESS. THE WRITTEN

QUOTATION ARE AS FOLLOWS:

DEWS FOUNDRY 1 1/2" RISER RINGS $63.00 EACH

1600 EDWARDS STREET

HATTIESBURG, MS.

HIGHWAY MATERIALS COMPANY 1 1/2" RISER RINGS $69.50 EACH

455 NORTH LAMAR STREET

JACKSON. MS. 39225

EXHIBIT "C"

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN SCOTT MADE A MOTION TO CONCUR WITH MAYOR

GAY'S EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF THE RISER RINGS DUE TO THE HAZARD BEING

CREATED BY THE LOOSE MANHOLE COVERS. ALDERMAN RUNNELS SECONDED THE

MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT IN ORDER TO GET INCREASED FIRE

PROTECTION TO THE NORTHWEST SECTION OF THE CITY A 6" WATER LINE 

WILL NEED TO BE RUN APPROXIMATELY 1000 FEET AND A FIRE HYDRANT WILL 

NEED TO BE SET ON WOODSIDE AND ON ELIZABETH AVENUE AT A COST OF

APPROXIMATELY $6,950 FOR THE MATERIALS. MAYOR GAY STATED THAT 

BEFORE THE PROJECT CAN BE STARTED THE CITY WILL NEED TO OBTAIN

EASEMENTS.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE

MAYOR TO OBTAIN THE EASEMENTS AND PROCEED WITH THE AFOREMENTIONED

PROJECT. ALDERMAN SCOTT SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD CONSIDER 

INCLUDING A DRUG SCREENING TEST AS A PART OF THE PHYSICAL FOR THE

HIRING PROCESS.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO INCLUDE ON THE

APPLICATION AN ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR THE APPLICANT STATING THAT IF

OFFERED A JOB WITH THE CITY OF PETAL THE APPLICANT MUST AGREE TO

SUBMIT TO A PHYSICAL WHICH WILL INCLUDE A DRUG SCREENING. ALDERMAN

RUNNELS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 7

WHEREAS. MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING DRAINAGE EASEMENTS

TO THE BOARD:

RAYMOND AND SELETTA LEE

WILLIAM AND JANET LEWIS

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN SCOTT MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE

EASEMENTS AND TO PAY THE GRANTOR $10. FOR THE EASEMENTS. ALDERMAN

CROWE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED AN EASEMENT FOR A WATER LINE

FROM MORRIS REAL ESTATE.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION THAT THE EASEMENT

BE ACCEPTED AND THE GRANTOR BE PAID $10. FOR THE EASEMENT.

ALDERMAN CROWE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING LETTER FROM C.Z.

STEVENS STREET DEPARTMENT SUPERINTENDENT CONCERNING THE TERMINATION

OF HOLLIS BOUNDS EMPLOYMENT WITH THE CITY.

LETTER

EXHIBIT "D"

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN RUNNELS MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE

TERMINATION OF MR BOUNDS DUE TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES DESCRIBED IN MR

STEVENS LETTER. ALDERMAN CLEPPER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT DUE TO MR BOUNDS TERMINATION

THERE IS AN OPENING IN THE STREET DEPARTMENT AND HE WOULD LIKE TO

PRESENT GENE REEVES’ APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY MR STEVENS FOR THE

BOARD'S APPROVAL.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE

FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING GENE REEVES AT A RATE OF $4.94 PER HOUR

SUBJECT TO AN MVR, CREDIT CHECK AND PHYSICAL AND UPON THE MAYOR'S

FINAL APPROVAL. ALDERMAN CROWE SECONDED THE MOTION.

ORDER

THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MS.,
LIP‘!-\I-'r\l'\AP'\\l -I-n r-urn nu In-I n TLI -rI|r- r\'r'nr'r"r' HITDADTMEMT



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 8

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT GENE REEVES. BE AND HE IS HEREBY
EMPLOYED IN THE STREET DEPARTMENT EFFECTIVE AT A RATE OF PAY OF

$4.94 PER HOUR UNTIL FURTHER ORDERS OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF

ALDERMAN.

SO ORDERED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF

PETAL, ON THIS THE 15TH DAY OF AUGUST. A.D., 1989.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS. DAN TOLBERT PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING PROPOSED

AMENDMENT TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DEFINITION OF

MODULAR AND MOBILE HOMES.

PROPOSED AMENDMENT

EXHIBIT "E"

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO REFER THIS

AMENDMENT TO THE PETAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR REVIEW AND THE

NECESSARY PUBLIC HEARINGS BEFORE THEY MAKE THEIR RECOMMENDATION TO

THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN. ALDERMAN RUNNELS SECONDED THE

MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING PETITION FROM THE

PROPERTY OWNERS ON JAMES STREET CONCERNING THE NON-CONFORMING USE

OF PROPERTY IN THE J.T. WARE S/D.

PETITION

EXHIBIT"F"

THEREUPON. CITY ATTORNEY THOMAS W TYNER. STATED THAT THE CITY

CANNOT ENFORCE SUBDIVISION COVENANTS AND IF THE BOARD WISHES THAT

HE WILL RESPOND TO THE PETITIONERS.

WHEREAS, ALDERMAN SCOTT PRESENTED PAID RECEIPTS FROM JOHN

ANDERSON, FIREMAN, FROM FEBRUARY 1989, WHEN MR. ANDERSON ATTENDED

THE FIRE ACADEMY.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN SCOTT MADE A MOTION TO REIMBURSE MR.

ANDERSON FOR HIS MEALS AND BOARD AT THE ACADEMY IN THE AMOUNT OF

$148.91. ALDERMAN CROWE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE



CITY OF PETAL 

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 9

WHEREAS, ALDERMAN SCOTT STATED THAT ROBERT BARDING HAS

REQUESTED USE OF THE CITY SOFTBALL FIELDS FOR A BENEFIT SOFTBALL

TOURNAMENT AND HAS REQUESTED THAT THE FEES BE WAIVED OR REDUCED.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN SCOTT MADE A MOTION TO WAIVE THE DEPOSIT

AND TO RENT THE FIELDS TO MR BARDING FOR THE FOLLOWING RATES:

1) 2 FIELDS FOR $50.00 WITHOUT LIGHTS

2) 2 FIELDS FOR $100.00 WITH LIGHTS

ALDERMAN RUNNELS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

THEREUPON. ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN.

ALDERMAN SCOTT SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER

ALDERMAN JERRY CROWE

ALDERMAN BOBBY RUNNELS

ALDERMAN LEROY SCOTT

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE

THEREBEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE

MAYOR AND BOARD WAS ADJOURNED ON THIS THE 15TH DAY OF A GU

1989. A

"""""""
"”

SEAL

ATTEST:

<‘Z:é£B8é2£22E=;JCEZUSQBKfl;E;E:€L
PRISCILLA C. DANIEL CITY CLERK



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 10

EXHIBIT "A"

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED and ordered by the Mayor and

Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal, Mississippi,

as follows:

That pursuant to Section 21-35-25 of the

Mississippi Code of 1972, annotated and amended, the

budget of the City of Petal, Mississippi for the fiscal

year commencing October 1, 1988 and ending September 30,

1989 requires amending and

WHEREAS, by Section 21-35-25, the Mayor and

Board of Aldermen do hereby amend the 1988-89 fiscal

budget as follows:

Increase

(Decrease)
FUND BUDGET REASON

Special Revenue Fund $47,070.00 To amend budget
due to additional

Rehab funds, Metro

Narcotics Funds &

Interest Income

water 0 & M Fund $32,087.00 To amend budget
due to increased

professional fees

and capital outlay

WHEREAS upon adoption, the City Clerk will cause

this Resolution to be published as required by Section

21-35-25. Those present and voting “AYE” and in favor of

the passage, adoption and approval of the foregoing

Resolution:

Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY" or against the

adotpion of the foregoing Resolution:

None



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 11

EXHIBIT "A“ CONTINUED

WHEREAS the foregoing Resolution was duly passed,

adopted and approved on this the 15th day of August ,

1989.

I 

. 

��lh��bh���� K‘-"I(’:(.é.é').r.J ��lh��bh����
-- //\(._l»);(,/ I/(/4.. <,,—(/‘7

PRISCILLATC. DANIEL

CITY CLERK

Publish 1 time: 8/22/89



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 12

EXHIBIT "A" CONTINUED

1"!‘ 111 ll Ill‘

DFFI SIHVICI IUND

D1’ .".I‘lx'T I"! .1 (IN |'4lJI)LlZT

HIVIHHIL

Inlnlv HSIH 111$; 300,215.00
THANGIIH rhnn UTHIH FUNDS .00

11-111 H1 5.! 30,4,/~21 .00

"T (I rm. -- SOTJRTIFS U/(:1 TAX
1‘

I.
.§()-;)., (.'/6. O0

/‘

I“

.

HFGINNING HANK BALANCE 337,074.00
RESERVE REQUIREMENTS 202,747.00
TOT!-‘.1 REV U/(l TAXATION

1:M0,/I9’/.()(.\

AMT NECESSARY RY TAX LEVY 597,450.00
TOTA1 RI-iv FROM ALL S()lJRl.‘.E. 1,43/,94"/'.()0

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL ISSUES:

BONDS REDEEHED 265,000.00
JINTEREST ON F.tl')NI)S 332,315.00
PAYING AGENT FEES 1,350.00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00

LOAN REPAYMENT REOUIREMEN .00

REVENUE ISSUES

BONDS REDEEHED 96,714.00
INTEREST ON BONDS 170,736.00
PAYING AGENT FEES .00

OTHER ISSUES

NOTE FRINCIPAL .00
NOTE INTEREST .00

RESERVE REQUIREMENT 208,055.00

ENDING CASH IN BANK 363,777.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,437,947.00

TFx'ANSFEF'\'S .00



.HJ1¥ nr rtwnt

CENTRAL VUND

LJTV or P110:

GENERAL FUND

CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11

E)(}{[ B 11' 1:A|:

NHL nut I‘ DUUUL I

FY 88-89

August 15, 1989

DESCRIPTION

%|fiFNfiFS & PERMITS

ll-ITI-101'-» (';f]VFl\'NN|?"N I Al RF-'.V

STATE GRANTS

STATE SHARED REVENUES

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

SANITATION

CULTURE & RECREATION

FINES & FORFEITS

MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL N/O TAXATION

BEGINNING HANK BALANCE

TOTAL REVENUE

TAX LEVY

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE

REINBURSABLES

REIHEURSEMENTS

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
PERSONNEL SERVICES

SUPPLIES

OTHER SERVICES 5 CHARGES

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL

PUHLIC SAFETY

PERSONNEL SERVICES

SUPPLIES

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL

PUBLIC UORKS

PERSONNEL SERVICES

SUPPLIES

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL

DESCRIPTION

HEALTH & UELFARF

TOTAL

CULTURE & RECREATION

PERSONNEL SERVICES

8UF'F'I._IF€S

OTHER SERVICES 0 CHARCFS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS

DEBT SERVICES

TOTAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

BALANCE AT END or YEAR

TOTAL EXP & YEAR—END HAL

CONTINUED

BUDGET

157,500.00

15,500.00
057,900.00

60,000.00
19,700.00

49,000.00
40,500.00

930,100.00

325,000.00

1,305,100.00

307,200.00

1,692,300.00

.00

.00

200,311.00
6,900.00

129,092.00
17,390.00

354,193.00

550,670.00
15,550.00
60,350.00
27,308.00

653,878.00

224,257.00
51,650.00

171,920.00
1,000.00

448,727.00

BUDGET

13,684.00
750.00

3,850.00

1t 284.00

16,972.00

11,550.00

46,580.00
10,300.00

90,402.00

21,600.00

21,600.00

1,587,084.00

105,216.00

1,692,300.00

PAGE 13



CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11 PAGE 14

EXHIBIT "A" CONTINUED

C11 Y 0!‘ PET Al ‘

REVENUE SHARING FUND

DESCRIPTTUN
nUDcET

PGYHENTS T0 FE nrcsrvzn
_0o

HEfl1NNINE BANK RAlANflL
_00

TOTA1 CASH & nsvsnur
_0o

EXPENDITURES

PUBLIC UORKS

CAPITAL OUTLAY
_00

TOTAL
_00

CULTURE & RECREATION
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

00
CAPITAL OUTLAY

'

.00

TOTAL
_oo

TOTAI EXPENDITURES
_o0

CJTT or PEWAL 

MUNICTPAI FIRE PRUT runn

DFSCRIPTION uuvczr

vAvnFuTs Tn an Rrntxvrn .00

HFGINNING unnn HAIANEI ..oo

10TAl CASH A RFVlNU[ .00

EXPENDITURES

PURLIC SAFETY

OTHER SERVICES A nunnucs .oo

CAPITAL OUTLAY .00

TOTAL -00

TOTAL EXF’ENDITUF<F.S -00



CITY 0? PETAL

CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 11

EXHIBIT "A"

LAN ENFORCEMENT FUND

CITY OF PFTAI

DESCRIPTION

REVENUE

Rfif\ INNINE RANK

‘H.)'I”I-“~|.. CASH A m::vu:mn::s

EXPENDITURES

NUNMADHINSTRAIIVE

PUHLIC sAFETv

SUPPLIES

OTHER SERVICES A case

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

ROAD MAINTEHfiNCE FUND

DESCRIPTION

PAYMENTS TU HE Rgurjupn

FEHINNING PRNN HALANCF

TOTAL CASH A REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

PUBLIC WORKS

UTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

TOTAL

TUTAL EXPENDITURES

CONTINUED

BUDGET

. 00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

BUDGET

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

PAGE 15



LITY OF FITnL

czrv or PETAL

MINUTE soon :1

EXHIBIT "A"

CAFITAL PROJECTS ruuns

CJTW UF FETGI

SPhC1AL REVENUE FUNDS

DESCRIPTION

REVENUES

HKHINNINE CASH IN HANK

HT1'Al REVENUES

EXPFNDJTURFS

IITHER SERVICES Is CHARIZES

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TRANSFERS

ENDING CASH BALANCE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DFSCRIPTIUN

HFVLNHIH

STAT!/ILDFHAI uRANTs

HFEINNINL CASH IN nANn

TOTAL RFVLNUES

EXPENDITURES

PFRSUNNEI SERVICES

SUPPLIES

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TUTAL EXPENDITURES

BEGINNING BANK BALQNCE

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CONTINUED

I4lJI)f}tLT

l?6,G7U.00

332,000.00

45u,¢7e.o0

65,158.00

339,206.00
54,314.00

.00

458,678.00

BUDGET

1u2,u1o.00
205,555.00
388,371.00

4,435.00
.00

150,352.00
233,584.00
399,371.00

.00

.00

PAGE 16



cxrv or PETAL

MINUTE BOOK :1 P*°5 *7

EXHIBIT "A" CONTINUED

II] T Y OF FETAI.
u h 8 RL FNUE FUND

DESCRIPTIUN
HunuE1

H I‘? VF'Nl.H'. 3-3
‘

METERFD SAIES
gayqooohooSSH-JFII-< Fit-~'.VH~H_H'
'

_M1‘ SCEI. L Al\ll'§‘(')l.If-3

1_,_‘ f,'()()_ ()0

HEHINNING HANK BALANCE
110,000.00TOTAL REVENUE
497,500.00

EXPENDITURES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

, ?‘5_ooENDINE CASH HALANCE
_

"

3_ooTOTAL EXPENDITURES
697,300.00

FITV 00 ring:

mumtzanrmm

I)F.!3('3RIH'-"I 1 UN
‘

E¢U{)L§E'l‘

REVENUES

1|-c/§l~|f§ '|"x'UM M W"l~lUlT HJND
'.-.’43,337. 00

""130 ..l.ANE:TIl_IS_- ]N()I]H|"
19, 7'30. ()0

'1' N9« N1". €205}!-1 YN mm-:
75, 000.. ()0

TOTAL RFVENUES
338,087.00

EXPENDITURE‘

PERSONNEL SERVICES
124,213.00

SUPPLIFS
25,200.00

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 97,783.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY

30,104.00
ENDING CASH IN HANK

60,787.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

338,087.00




















